

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA     )  
  :SS  
COUNTY OF HUGHES         )

IN CIRCUIT COURT  
  
SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
APPLICATION OF BLACK HILLS  
POWER, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO  
INCREASE ITS ELECTRIC RATES

Civ. No. 15-146

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. The Proper Standard of Review is De Novo.....	1
B. BHII’s Interpretation of ARSD 20:10:13:44 Comports With All South Dakota Laws Regarding a Utility’s Cost of Service.....	3
1. BHII’s interpretation of ARSD 20:10:13:44 is consistent with both SDCL 49-34A-8.4 and SDCL 49-34A-19 .....	4
2. ARSD 20:10:13:44 does not permit the Commission to accept adjustments that “become known and measurable during the twenty-four month period following the end of the test year.”.....	5
3. ARSD 20:10:13:01(11) is irrelevant to the Court’s analysis of the phrase “at the time of filing.” .....	6
4. SDCL 49-34A-8 does not extend the timeframe for submitting known and measurable adjustments to test-year book costs.....	6
C. The Commission’s Alleged “Long Standing Policy” Does Not Comport With South Dakota Law and Would Violate Principles of Equity and Due Process .....	7
1. ARSD 20:10:13:44 does not provide for adjustments to be made up to the date of the Commission’s decision in a rate case proceeding.....	8
2. The Commission’s prior interpretations violate the plain language of ARSD 20:10:13:44 .....	9
D. BHII’s Expert Witness, Mr. Kollen, Did Not Proffer Legal Conclusions.....	10
E. Appellees’ Arguments Regarding Pension Expenses Misstate the Record and Misapply the Law.....	11
1. BHII timely raised the issue of normalizing pension expenses using 2015 data .....	11
2. The Commission’s argument that 2015 data violates ARSD 20:10:13:44 conflicts with its interpretation of SDCL 49-34A-19.....	12
3. BHP’s argument regarding ARSD 20:10:13:44 as applied to pension expense is “nonsensical” .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
F. Appellees' Rationale for Including Excessive Incentive Compensation is Meritless.....	14
1. BHII does not dispute BHP's need to provide incentive compensation .....	14
2. BHII's argument on incentive compensation is supported by SDCL 49-34A-8.4 and ARSD 20:10:13:44 .....	15
<b>III. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>IV. APPENDIX</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Krsnak v. S.D. Dep't of Env't & Nat. Res.*,  
2012 S.D. 89, 824 N.W.2d 429.....4

*Matter of Sales & Use Tax Refund Request of Media One, Inc.*,  
1997 S.D. 17, 559 N.W.2d 875.....2

*Nelson v. S.D. State Bd. Of Dentistry*,  
464 N.W.2d 621 (S.D. 1991).....1, 2, 3

*Permann v. S.D. Dept. of Labor*,  
411 N.W.2d 113 (S.D. 1987).....1

*Pete Lien & Sons, Inc. v. Zellmer*,  
2015 S.D. 30, 865 N.W.2d 451.....5

*State v. Miranda*,  
2009 S.D. 105, 776 N.W.2d 77.....5

**Statutes and Administrative Rules**

ARSD 20:10:13:01(11).....7

ARSD 20:10:13:44.....*passim*

SDCL 1-26-1.....5

SDCL 49-34A-8.....7, 8

SDCL 49-34A-8.4.....5, 7, 16, 17

SDCL 49-34A-19.....5, 6, 7, 14, 15

SDCL 49-34A-21.....10
